
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -193/9 - März/March 1992

Yo-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

Ea), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly ... .

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

Exchange News (Wa-

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

Ust will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



-194/10 - März/March 1992CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. The Chinese communist foreign af- 

fairs in 1991 (Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC 

February 1992, pp.23-35

Western Europe

2. China’s reform and opening-up and 

Sino-British relations. Qian Qishen 

*BR 1992/No,12, pp.9-11

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

North America

3. China learns to compromise: change 

in U.S.-China relations, 1982-1984. 

Ross, Robert S. *CQ December 1991, 

pp.742-773

4. United States-mainland China rela­

tions alter the failed Soviet coup. Sul­

livan, Lawrence R. *AO November-

December 1991, pp.1-7

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

5. Contributions made by overseas 

Chinese in Korea during the war to 

resist U.S. aggression and aid Korea 

(Chin.). Sun Yumei *SKZ 1992/No.l, 

pp.221-223

International Organization & 

Law

6. "Human rights defenders" fail to win 

support. *BR 1992/No.ll, p.7

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

7. The Chinese communist politics in

1991 (Chin.). Hsiao Yun *SCC Fe­

bruary 1992, pp. 14-22

Ideology

8. The people’s democratic dictators- 

hip must be upheld (Chin.). Du 

Qinglin *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.1-8

9. Opening up and making use of capi- 

talism. Fang Sheng *BR 1992/No,12, 

pp.17-19

10. On the prerequisite of Marxist hi- 

storical views (part 1) (Chin.). Shan 

Shaojie *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.9-16

11. Asian productive method and Karl 

A.Wittfojel’s eastern autocracism 

(Chin.). Song Min *SKZ 1992/No.l, 

pp.166-173

12. Trade, investment, and the fear of 

"peaceful evolution". Sullivan, Roger 

W. *IS February 1992, pp.51-66

13. Historical position of small scale 

private ownership and its influence 

(Chin.). Sun Jinji *SKZ 1992/No.l, 

pp. 174-180

14. A correct guide for constructing the 

socialist culture with Chinese features 

(Chin.). Wei Qiguang *GSK 1992/ 

No.l, pp.1-5

15. On ideology (Chin.). Xing Bensi 

*ZSK 1992/No.l, pp.63-78

16. Artificial social value and other 

matters - a discussion of the explana- 

tions of meanings given by "A Dictio­

nary of ’Das Kapital'" (Chin.). Zheng 

Shaozeng *ZSK 1992/No.l, pp.53-62

Party

17. Understanding the Chinese com- 

munists' "united front" (part II) 

(Chin.). Yuan Shu *SCC February

1992, pp.93-100

Government

Parliament

18. NPC Session on reform and open­

ing. Yang Xiaobing *BR 1992/No,12,

p.4

Opposition and Democracy

19. Shanghai scholars and experts on 

human rights. Dai Gang *BR 1992/ 

No.ll, pp.22-23

20. Democratic Parties (I): RCK works 

for closer mainland-Taiwan ties. Wu 

Naitao *BR 1992/No.l2, pp.23-26

21. US official’s allegations refluted 

(on human rights Situation in China). 

*BR 1992/No.9, p.23

Law and Justice

22. A brief comment on the tenets of 

imprisonment (Chin.). Li Guifang 

*SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.128-135

23. Plagiarists beware. Xin Lan *CT

March 1992, pp.59-60

Military

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

24. Li Fuchun in North-East China 

(Chin.). Chin Zhilin *SKZ 1992/No.l, 

pp.237-245

25. A biographical sketch of Wang 

Ping-chien (Chin.). Shien Chih *SCC 

February 1992, pp.108-119

26. A discussion of Jin Yuelin, the phi- 

losopher and logician (Chin.). Song 

Zhiming *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.256-264

27. Wang Guowei and Chen Yinke: a 

brief discussion (Chin.). Yuan Ying- 

guang *LY 1992/No.l, pp.181-192

28. Mr. Feng Youlan’s journey of quest 

into philosophy (Chin.). Zhang Yao 

*SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.246-255

29. A portrait of Wan Li. Zheng Zhi 

*BR 1992/No.l2, pp.20-22

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

30. Spurensuche in Shanghai - Das hi­

storische Erbe der Stadt über dem 

Meer (Teil 2). Menzel, Ulrich *DNC 

March 1992, pp.39-41

31. Hebei province series. Yao Jianguo 

*BR 1992/No.ll, pp.12-21

National Minorities

32. "Tibet has a bright future". *BR 

1992/No.9, pp.14-17

33. A tentative analysis of Khitan mar- 

riage System and customs (Chin.). 

Cheng Nina *SKZ 1992/No.l, 

pp.230-236

34. Education grows in Tibet. Cui Lili 

*BR 1992/NO.9, pp.17-21

35. Tibet: human rights and China’s 

sovereignty. Dorji Tsedain *BR 

1992/No.9, pp.22-25

36. An investigation and identification 

of the name and origin of Koguryo 

nationality (Chin.). Li Deshan *SKZ 

1992/No.l, pp.224-229

37. Revolutionary base area on the ed- 

ge of prosperity. Liu Chen *CT 

March 1992, pp.20-21

38. Transformation of a Tibetan vil- 

lage. Ma Ningxuan *CT March 1992, 

pp.45-47

39. Han and Tibetan residential pat- 

terns in Lhasa. Ma Rong *CQ De­

cember 1991, pp.814-835

40. A look at old Tibet. Peng Zhe *CT 

March 1992, pp.48-50, 57

41. A sports meet like no other. Rao 

Fengqi *CT March 1992, pp.17-19

42. The Qing dynast/s policy towards 

ethnic religions (Chin.). Wang 

Zhonghan *ZSK 1992/No.l, pp.179- 

194



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -195/11 - März/March 1992

43. Economy of "Xinanyi" in the Qin- 

Han period (Chin.). Wang Zijin 

*GSK 1992/No.l, pp.48-51

44. On the totem worship of Miao na- 

tionality (Chin.). Yang Changguo 

*GSK 1992/No.l, pp.37-41

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

45. Hier bin ich. Wo bist Du? Heirats­

anzeigen chinesischer Männer. Bor- 

chard, Dagmar *DNC March 1992, 

pp.21-24

46. Der lange Weg zum coming out - 

Homosexualität in China. Bremm, 

Claudia *DNC March 1992, pp.16-20

47. Champion of women’s issues. Cao 

Xiurong *CT March 1992, pp.10-13

48. Family life: balancing the budget. 

Chen Yu *CT March 1992, pp.15-16

49. In what once is men’s world. Huang 

Wei *BR 1992/No.lO, pp.21-24

50. Women: a force in public life. Pei 

Qing *BR 1992/No.lO, pp.19-21

51. Väter: keine Männer. Sun Longji 

*DNC March 1992, p.28

52. Ein(en) Mann aus Taiwan. ; 

Schirrmacher, Heidi *DNC March 

1992, pp.24-25

53. Probe into Status of women in Chi­

na. *CT March 1992, pp.13-15

Population

54. Socioeconomic influences on fertili- 

ty decline in mainland China. Cheng 

Chaoze *IS February 1992, pp.103- 

127

55. The Situation of Chinese demogra- 

phy before the 1991 revolution 

(Chin.). Hang Long *LY 1992/No.l, 

pp.155-168

56. On moderate amount of population 

(Chin.). Wang Shenzhi *GSK 1992/ 

No.l, pp.19-23

57. Social economic results derived 

from the change in birth rate (Chin.). 

Zhu Guobang *SKZ 1992/No.l, 

pp.139-150

Religions

58. Buddhist associations during the 

period of the Eastern Jin and the 

Northern and Southern Dynasties 

(Chin.). Hao Chunwen *LY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.90-105

59. The influence of Buddhism on the 

Chinese traditional pattern of thought 

(Chin.). Lai Yonghai *ZSK 1992/ 

No.l, pp.93-102

60. Buddhist culture in China. Wei 

Chengyan *CT March 1992, pp.42-45

Medicine and Health

61. Tackling sterility. Zhang Jingming; 

Zhou Youma *CT March 1992, 

pp.61-62

Children, Youth and Education

62. Progress in vocational education. 

Liu Junfang *BR 1992/No.l2, pp.31- 

35

63. The Chinese communist educatio- 

nal works in 1991 (Chin.). Wu Yun 

Chao *SCC February 1992, pp.72-79

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

64. The Chinese communist cultural 

works in 1991 (Chin.). Pai Shui *SCC 

February 1992, pp.59-71

65. A general report on the first natio­

nal Symposium of young historians in 

China (Chin.). Pan Zhenping *LY 

1992/No.l, pp.61-69

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

66. On the basic characteristics of tra­

ditional Chinese way of thinking 

(Chin.). Chen Zhiliang *SKZ 1992/ 

No.l, pp.74-81

67. A correctional reading of the 28th 

chapter of "Lao Zi" (Chin.). Gong Mu 

*SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.339-342

68. Ideological trend at the end of 

Ming dynasty and beginning of Qing 

dynasty and its evaluation (Chin.). Hu 

Fagui *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.69-73

69. Disciplinary definition and major 

branches of philosophy (Chin.). Qian 

Weiliang *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.34-41

70. On the threefold structure of com- 

municational practice (Chin.). Ren 

Ping *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.25-33

71. "The Book of Changes" and 21st 

Century (Chin.). Tang Mingbang 

*GSK 1992/No.l, pp.11-14

72. Criticism of Mencius epistemology 

(Chin.). Xia Zhentao *SKZ 1992/ 

No.l, pp.62-68

73. On "J.Habermas" criticism of scien- 

ce and technology (Chin.). Yao Dazhi 

*SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.17-24

74. On the logical structure of scientific 

problem (part 1) (Chin.). Zhang Hu- 

axia *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.54-61

75. On the features of the methodology 

of operational definition (Chin.). Zhu 

Jianping *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.49-53

Language

76. The method of analyzing the mea- 

ning of language and the theory of 

scientific realism (Chin.). Guo Gu- 

ichon *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.42-48

Ancient History & Archaeo-

logy(before Han-Dynasty)

77. Two pieces of sun’s bronze wäre at 

Ruian and the investigation and In­

terpretation of them (Chin.). Dai Ji- 

axiang *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.181-184

Earlier History (before 1912)

78. The title of Yuan dynasty and the 

territory under jurisdiction of Mon- 

gols in the Ming dynasty (Chinb.). Cai 

Meibiao *NX 1992/No.l, pp.43-51

79. An attempt at solving the riddle of 

the Song emperor Taizong’s amnesty 

decree issued on his assumption of 

the throne (Chin.). Deng Guangming 

*LY 1992/No.l, pp.119-125

80. The hunting economy in the early 

Northern Wei (Chin.). Li Hu *LY 

1992/No.l, pp.106-118

81. A comparison between the Orienta­

tion of the development of navigation 

in fifteenth Century China and the 

West (Chin.). Luo Rongqu *LY 

1992/No.l, pp.3-19

82. The road adopted by the royal hou- 

se of Sun in establishing the state of 

Wu (Chin.). Tian Yuqing *LY 

1992/No.l, pp.70-89

83. The Xin-Fu-Jun (the new incorpo­

rated army) in the Yuan dynasty 

(Chin.). Wang Xiaoxin *NX 1992/ 

No.l, pp.52-62

84. On the change of land policy in 

Tang dynasty and its influence 

(Chin.). Wu Jianguo *SKZ 1992/ 

No.l, pp.185-191

85. Elite households in the Shanghai 

region during the Ming-Qing dyna­

sties (Chin.). Wu Ren’an *LY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.126-138

86. The evolution of the Taiping Hea- 

venly Kingdoms’s attitude to "The 

Bible" (Chin.). Xia Chuntao *LY 

1992/No.l, pp.139-154

87. The maritime silk road and Guang­

zhou (Canton) (Chin.). Zhang Nans- 

heng; Ye Xian’en *ZSK 1992/No.l, 

pp.207-223

88. On 19th Century Asian colonization 

and capitalization (Chin.). Zhang Ti­

an *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.201-207

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

89. Yuan Shikai’s showing of his good 

faith to Sun Yat-sen and Huang Xing 

before the revolution of 1911 (Chin.). 

Liao Yizhong *GSK 1992/No.l, 

pp.42-44, 32

90. The 1911 revolution and the 

Shanghai campaign to support natio­

nal products (Chin.). Pan Junxiang 

*LY 1992/No.l, pp.169-180



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -196/12 - März/March 1992

Geography

91. Soil erosion and land management 

in the Loess plateau region, North 

China. Luk Shiu-hung *CGE Winter 

1990-91, pp.3-28

92. Spatial and temporal variations of 

hydrologic characteristics and water 

balance in the Huanghe river basin. 

Qiu Baochong; Wu Bianzhong *CGE 

Winter 1990-91, pp.38-53

93. Desertification and its impact in 

coal mining areas along the Great 

Wall, northern Loess plateau region. 

Yang Gensheng; others *CGE Winter 

1990-91, pp.54-66

Social Sciences

94. Der schöne schwache Mann - Der 

Literatentyp in der chinesischen Oper 

und im traditionellen chinesischen 

Roman. Franke, Renata Fu-sheng; 

Werle-Burger, Helga *DNC March 

1992, pp.8-12

95. A tentative study and Interpretation 

of "rouge" (Chin.). He Tanye *SKZ 

1992/No.l, pp.334-338

96. Origins of women’s kingdom 

(Chin.). Li Hengmei *SKZ 1992/ 

No.l, pp.324-328

97. The problem of theory construction 

in the re-building of sociology in Chi­

na and its development (Chin.). Li 

Wen *NX 1992/No.l, pp.40-42, 26

98. The functional mechanism of sub- 

jective and objective indicators of life 

quality (Chin.). Lu Shuhua; Wei Luy- 

ing *ZSK 1992/No.l, pp.121-136

99. Some nonofficial trends in political 

thought during mainland China’s de- 

cade of reform. Moody, Jr., Peter R. 

*IS February 1992, pp.28-50

100. Ritter, Räuber, Helden? Bilder 

und Ansichten von Männlichkeit im 

Shuihu Zhuan. Mühlhahn, Klaus 

*DNC March 1992, pp.13-15

101. "Daß es viele Probleme gibt, ist 

ein Zeichen des Fortschritts" - Inter­

view mit der Frauenforscherin Li 

Xiaojiang. Spakowski, Nicola *DNC 

March 1992, pp.35-36

102. Interpretations of the category of 

"social existence" (Chin.). Wang Yin- 

ting *ZSK 1992/No.l, pp.79-92

103. Migration, urbanization, and re­

gional development: toward a state 

theory of urban growth in mainland 

China. Wen Lang Li *IS February 

1992, pp.84-102

104. The study of the problem of value 

in social science (Chin.). Yang Xin- 

heng; Wang Xingzhou *NX 1992/ 

No.l, pp.30-39

105. A tentative commend on the logi- 

cal prerequisite of the occurance of 

national value Orientation (Chin.). 

Zhang Guojun *SKZ 1992/No.l, 

pp.329-333

Literature and Arts

106. Peacock dancer. Chai Ruikang 

*CT March 1992, p.58

107. On the scholar nature in Chinese 

novels in classical style of writing 

(Chin.). Chen Bingxi *NX 1992/No.l, 

pp.71-77

108. A summing-up report on the in­

ternational academic discussion on 

Cao Yu (Chin.). Cui Haijiao *NX 

1992/No.l, pp.78-80, 7

109. Ancient Chinese literary critics’ 

probe into the relation between word 

and meaning (Chin.). Dai Lin *GSK 

1992/No.l, pp.15-18,10

110. The transformation of the meta- 

physical concept of nature to the 

aesthetic concept of landscape in the 

Eastern Jin dynasty (Chin.). Ge Xia­

oyin *ZSK 1992/No.l, pp.151-161

111. Ein Mond verschwindet im Nebel 

- Ausstellung der Malerin Brigitta 

Zeumer. Goh, Ruby *DNC March 

1992, p.42

112. Contemporary Chinese water co- 

lours. Liang Dong *BR 1992/No.lO, 

p.18

113. Darf ich Ihnen vorstellen - den 

Europäer in China. Smedley, Agnes 

*DNC March 1992, pp.37-38

114. The multiple language System in 

"Jin Ping Mei" and the reason of its 

formation (Chin.). Sun Weizhang 

*SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.278-284

115. John Fairbank - ein Nachruf. 

Wandel, Reinhold *DNC March

1992, p.49

116. Acceptance and transfiguration: 

post modernity of Contemporary pio- 

neer fiction in China (Chin.). Wang 

Ning *ZSK 1992/No.l, pp.137-149

117. Calligraphic aesthetics approach- 

ed (Chin.). Wang Xinghua *NX 

1992/No.l, pp.63-70

118. Yangkomania - old dance, new 

craze. Xu Jianmin *CT March 1992, 

pp.51-52

119. Developmental link in the history 

of Chinese novels: a discussion of the 

classical Chinese texts of Ming dyna­

sty (Chin.). Xue Hong *SKZ 1992/ 

No.l, pp.288-293

120. On typification and symbolization 

(Chin.). Yan Yunshou; Liu Fengjie 

*SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.317-323

121. Notes on Pan Mohua’s fiction 

(Chin.). Yang Jianlong *GSK 1992/ 

No.l, pp.33-36, 5

122. Time of art: one of the artistic 

flows between this shore and the 

other shore (Chin.). Yang Kuanghan 

*SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.308-316

123. Wu Guanzhong and his paintings. 

Yuan Yunfu *CT March 1992, 

pp.34-41

124. On "Fu" song in praise of objects 

in Jin dynasty (Chin.). Zhang Cong- 

hou *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.272-277

125. A research and Interpretation of 

whether Xin Xinzi is Tu Benjun 

(Chin.). Zhen Run *SKZ 1992/No.l, 

pp.285-287

126. A brief comment on the relations­

hip between "Fu" song and poesy 

(Chin.). ; Ma Jigao *SKZ 1992/No.l, 

pp.265-271

Sports

127. Xie Jun, queen of chess and pride 

of Asia. Lü Hui *CT March 1992, 

pp.55-57

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

128. The weather watchers. Deng Shu­

lin *CT March 1992, pp.32-34

129. Science city sets high-tech pace. 

Ma Xia *CT March 1992, pp.26-30

130. Die Seidenraupe vor dem Großen 

Sprung - Chinas Biotechnologie zwi­

schen Imitation und Innovation. Reis, 

Ulrich *DNC March 1992, pp.33-34

Intellectuals

131. Deng Xiaoping’s contribution to 

adhering and developing Mao Ze- 

dong’s correct thought on intellectuals 

(Chin.). Wu Yinglong; Li Peibiao; Jia 

Zixuan *GSK 1992/No.l, pp.6-10

Media

132. Selections from "Propaganada 

Trends" organ of the CCP Central 

Propaganda Department. *CLG, 

Winter 1991-92, pp.5-93

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

133. Trade - Employment - Economic 

Development (Chin.). Li Shanmin 

*JLYJG 1992/No.l, pp.1-7

Theories

134. On socialist commodity economy 

(Chin.). Du Yi *SKZ 1992/No.l, 

pp.101-104

135. Thriving economic science, acce- 

lerating economic reform and deve­

lopment (Chin.). Gao Shangquan; 

others *JY 1992/No.l, pp.3-27

136. Regional medium in the gradatio- 

nal regulation of the macroeconomy 

(Chin.). Qian Chun; Chao Mingchan 

*GSK 1992/No.l, pp.24-27, 23

137. On products (Chin.). Tang 

Changli *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.90-100



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -197/13 - März/March 1992

138. Restraining factors and means of 

realizing the Integration of the plan- 

ned economy with market regulation 

(Chin.). Wei Xinghua; Huang Taiyan 

*ZSK 1992/No.l, pp.3-14

139. Problems about the Integration of 

planned economy with market ad- 

justment (Chin.). Zhan Lianfu *SKZ 

1992/No.l, pp.114-120

140. A brief comment on two resolu- 

tions in market theory (Chin.). Zhang 

Wenxian *SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.109- 

113

141. Transmitting mechanism of Infla­

tion and time-lag measurement 

(Chin.). Zhang Yutang *CJ 1992/ 

No.l, pp.38-42

142. Distinguishing strictly value from 

form of value (Chin.). Zhu Yongyi 

*SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.82-89

Planning and Development

143. An analysis of China’s economic 

growth (Chin.). Li Jingwen; others 

*ZSK 1992/No.l, pp.15-36

144. On the relationship between im- 

proving the economic environment 

and straightening out the economic 

Order, on the one hand, and deepen- 

ing the reform, on the other. Liu Gu- 

oguang *CES Winter 1991-92, pp.2O- 

27

145. Foreword to "Considerations on 

how China can extricate its economy 

from a difficult position". Rong Jing- 

ben *CES Winter 1991-92, pp.3-7

146. Ein unaufhaltsamer Aufstieg?. 

Schüller, Margot *DNC March 1992, 

pp.4-5

147. Contradictions faced by the Chi­

nese economy in the 1990s and poli- 

cies to be adopted. Wang Mengkui; 

Lin Zhaomu *CES Winter 1991-92, 

pp.63-76

148. On the reform of housing System 

in China (Chin.). Wang Yukun *JY 

1992/No.l, pp.75-80

149. China cannot go in fully for a 

market economy. Wei Xinghua *CES 

Winter 1991-92, pp.83-89

150. Economic development faces a 

new stage in which reform will pro­

mote readjustment. Wu Jinglian 

*CES Winter 1991-92, pp.28-40

151. "Improvement and straightening 

out" and deepening reform. Wu Shu- 

qing *CES Winter 1991-92, pp.77-82

152. Remember historical experience; 

resolutely implement the policy of 

improving the economic environment 

and straightening out the economic 

Order. Xue Muqiao *CES Winter 

1991-92, pp.8-19

153. Analysis of the Chinese commu- 

nists’ implementation of "reform of 

housing System" (Chin.). Yeh Chin 

*SCC February 1992, pp.101-107

154. A comprehensive appraisal of the 

System of indicators of an affluent so- 

ciety and the targets for the year 2000 

(Chin.). Zhu Qingfang *ZSK 1992/ 

No.l, pp.103-120

155. On short-term countermeasures 

to extricate the economy from a diffi­

cult position. *CES Winter 1991-92, 

pp.41-62

156. Operation of macro-economic 

management (Chin.). *CJ 1992/No.l, 

pp.3-16, 27

157. Plan vs. market: some views of ex- 

perts (Chin.). *NJW 1992/No.l, 

pp.26-35

158. Speeding up economic reform in 

’92. *BR 1992/NO.12, pp.14-16

159. Stabilize the economic growth by 

perfecting macroeconomic adjust- 

ment - analysis of the economic Situa­

tion in 1991 and the growth tendency 

in 1992 (Chin.). *JY 1992/No.l, 

pp.28-34

Public Finance

160. Central-local relations in an era of 

fiscal decline: the paradox of fiscal 

decentralization in post-Mao China. 

Wong, Christine P.W. *CQ Decem- 

ber 1991, pp.691-715

161. A summary of discussions on na­

tional debts in China in recent years 

(Chin.). Xiao Hua *JLYJG 1992/ 

No.l, pp.75-80

162. Studies of tax bürden and sequen- 

ce of industrial development (Chin.). 

*CJ 1992/No.l, pp.28-34

Enterprises and Management

163. Modernized management and 

psychology (Chin.). Bi Ran *SKZ 

1992/No.l, pp.151-155

164. On shareholding System applied to 

the big and medium state owned ent­

erprises (Chin.). Gao Ersen; Gao 

Xujun *NX 1992/No.l, pp.1-7

165. On slip in economic effect: the ca- 

se in present Chinese enterprises 

(Chin.). Guo Hong *NX 1992/No.l, 

pp.8-13

166. On the practice of fund-sepatating 

accounts System and transition to ent­

erprises with sole responsibility for 

their own profits and losses (Chin.). 

Guo Yuanxi *CJ 1992/No.l, pp.43-48

167. The mechanism of encouragement 

and the behavior of supplying labour 

in the enterprises owned by state 

(Chin.). Hu Ruyin *JY 1992/No.l, 

pp.64-69

168. Carrying the enterprise culture 

construction to a new stage (Chin.). 

Huang Xudong *GSK 1992/No.l, 

pp.52-55

169. The current Situation of contrac- 

ted industries and principled conside- 

ration for reform (Chin.). Li Zhang- 

zhe *ZGJY 1992/No.l, pp.31-35

170. An inquiry into public relations in 

business enterprises (Chin.). Ren 

Bing *JLYJG 1992/No.l, pp.66-69

171. On democratic management in 

collective industrial enterprises 

(Chin.). Rong Wen-zuo *ZGJY 

1992/No.l, pp.42-46

172. A brief analysis on the psychology 

of workers & staff members and soci­

al environment (Chin.). Teng Jianguo 

*SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.156-158

173. On the reform of state-owned 

proprietary System (Chin.). Wang 

Kai-guo *ZGJY 1992/No.l, pp.36-41

174. How to run the large and medi- 

um-sized state wholesale enterprises 

(Chin.). Zhang Shiyao *CJ 1992/ 

No.l, pp.17-22

175. Shoudu Iron and Steel Co. (V): 

worker participation in enterprise 

management. *BR 1992/No.ll, 

pp.24-27

176. Studies on the stock System to sta­

te-owned large and middle enterpri­

ses (Chin.). *ZGJY 1992/No.l, 

pp.26-30

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

177. On allocation of materials on the 

basis of efficiency (Chin.). Gu Haibin 

*JLYJG 1992/No.l, pp.73-74

178. Practical analysis of the changes of 

the income gap among districts 

(Chin.). Yang Weimin *JY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.70-74, 34

179. Some special phenomena of dis- 

tributing income during the transfor- 

ming of economic System (Chin.). 

Zhao Renwei *JY 1992/No.l, pp.53- 

63

180. Analysis on relationship between 

wage and growth during the 7th five- 

year plan (Chin.). Zhou Fu-xiang 

*ZGJY 1992/No.l, pp.21-25, 15

181. Pondering over distribution of 

personal income in China (Chin.). 

Zhou Yanwen *JLYJG 1992/No.l, 

pp.70-72

182. The trends of and counter measu- 

res against shifting labour force in 

Chinese agriculture in 1990s (Chin.). 

*JLYJG 1992/No.l, pp.8-14



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -198/14 - März/March 1992

Basic Construction

183. Three gorges: the people’s voice. 

Li Ping *BR 1992/NO.12, pp.26-30

184. Three gorges project back on 

agenda. Yao Jianguo *BR 1992/ 

No.10, pp.13-17

Communications

185. The Chinese communist transpor- 

tations in 1991 (Chin.). Hui Feng 

*SCC February 1992, pp.48-58

Tourism

186. Defying gravity on an iron chain. 

Shi Puan *CT March 1992, pp.30-32

Industry, Energy and Mining

187. Thinkings on construction of Chi­

na ethylene industry for 30 years 

(Chin.). Fang Sheng *ZGJY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.60-65, 54

188. New probe into indemnity against 

exhaust of ming resourse (Chin.). He 

Xian-jie; Zhou Jinsheng *ZGJY 

1992/No.l, pp.55-59

189. Issues in energy development stra- 

tegy for the Loess plateau region. 

Huang Zhijie *CGE Winter 1990-91, 

pp.29-37

190. On studying measures to accelera- 

te advanced technology industries in 

China (Chin.). Li Junjiang *JLYJG 

1992/No.l, pp.47-52

191. A probe into designing of energy 

policy for development of regional 

economy (Chin.). Rui Ming-jie 

*ZGJY 1992/No.l, pp.50-54

192. Review Operation of industrial 

economy in 1991 and its prospect in 

1992 (Chin.). Wang Dong *ZGJY 

1992/No.l, pp.16-20

193. Choice of the direction and ways 

for the development of Guizhou's 

light industry (Chin.). Wang Henian; 

others *GSK 1992/No.l, pp.28-32

194. An iquiry into traditional industri­

al reform and newly industrial deve­

lopment (Chin.). Xu Liangjun 

*JLYJG 1992/No.l, pp. 15-20

195. Vast, empty Tarim yields deeply 

buried treasure. Xuan Ming; Jia Zhi 

*CT March 1992, pp.22-26

Environment

196. Analysing the historical facts of 

natural calamities in China (Chin.). 

Deng Tuo *JLYJG 1992/No.l, 

pp.23-27

197. Population pressure on the natur­

al resources and environment of the 

Loess plateau. Li Changhua *CGE 

Winter 1990-91, pp.82-102

198. On the principles of imputing re- 

sponsibilities in a civil case of envi­

ronmental pollution and damage 

(Chin.). Ma Weishan *SKZ 1992/ 

No.l, pp.136-138

199. Taming the desert. Peng Jianqun 

*CT March 1992, pp.68-70

200. Wo Wasser besonders kostbar ist 

- Probleme der Wassergüterwirtschaft 

im trockenen Nordwesten. Roberts, 

Bruce *DNC March 1992, pp.30-32

201. Afforestation problems of China’s 

eco-economy (Chin.). Wang Hong­

chang *ZSK 1992/No.l, pp.37-52

Agriculture

202. Realize agricultural socialization 

based on domestic management 

(Chin.). Ding Zeqi *JY 1992/No.l, 

pp.48-52

203. Several problems regarding the 

study of agrarian reform in China 

(Chin.). Du Jing *ZSK 1992/No.l, 

pp. 195-206

204. Bring into full play the initiative of 

the farmers (Chin.). Duan Yingbi 

*NJW 1992/No.l, pp.3-8

205. A seminar on agricultural deve­

lopment in the coastal commodity 

economy (Chin.). Huang Xijun *NJW 

1992/No.l, pp.48-49

206. On the establishment of grain 

market (Chin.). Jia Lürang; Xiao 

Chunyang *CJ 1992/No.l, pp.49-52

207. Glorious tasks in the 1990s’ agri­

culture (Chin.). Liu Zhicheng *NJW 

1992/No.l, pp.9-13

208. Agricultural development strategy 

and water resourcee utilization in the 

Inner Mongolia Loess plateau region. 

Tang Qingwei *CGE Winter 1990-91, 

pp.67-81

209. Agricultural surplus and economic 

development (Chin.). Ye Xingqing 

*JY 1992/No.l, pp.35-40, 63

210. On the land deal in the Song dy- 

nasty (Chin.). Zhou Longhua *GSK 

1992/No.l, pp.45-47, 41

211. Deepening the rural reform to 

promote the rural regions of China (a 

review) (Chin.). *NJW 1992/No.l, 

pp. 14-25

212. Scientific introduction: the new 

juncture of rural reform and deve­

lopment in the western China (Chin.). 

*JLYJG 1992/No.l, pp.60-65

Currency and Commerce

213. Demand restriction of national 

economic growth from rural market 

(Chin.). Bai Tianshan *JY 1992/No.l, 

pp.41-47

214. An investigation of Chinese stock 

Investment and its developmental 

tendancy (Chin.). Chen Yuanxian 

*SKZ 1992/No.l, pp.105-108

215. The targets’ models and their 

conditions of negotiable securities In­

vestment in China (Chin.). Chen 

Yunxian *JLYJG 1992/No.l, pp.40- 

45

216. On legislation against illegitimate 

competition (Chin.). Cheng Kaiyuan 

*NX 1992/No.l, pp.27-29, 70

217. The futures’ market and marke- 

ting of agricultural products (Chin.). 

Fan Junhui; others *NJW 1992/No.l, 

pp.36-42

218. On duality of the bank’s role 

(Chin.). Gan Nengping *CJ 1992/ 

No.l, pp.35-37

219. Developing the mechanism of ac- 

cumulating and raising funds (Chin.). 

Hong Yenxing *JLYJG 1992/No.l, 

pp.28-33

220. How to deal with "debt chain" 

(Chin.). Li Zhidong *JLYJG 1992/ 

No.l, p.46

221. Inquiring into overstocking of in­

dustrial products (Chin.). Lü Zheng; 

others *ZGJY 1992/No.l, pp.6-15

222. Analysis on current market Situa­

tion (Chin.). Ma Hong *ZGJY 

1992/No.l, pp.3-5

223. Two ways of collecting capital 

should be emphasized (Chin.). Qiao 

Ren-yi *ZGJY 1992/No.l, pp.47-49

224. Endogenous money supply and fi­

nancial macro-adjustment-control 

(Chin.). Xu Liying *JLYJG 1992/ 

No.l, pp.34-39

225. On competition of market (Chin.). 

Xue Muqiao *JLYJG 1992/No.l, 

pp.21-22

226. The Service System for marketing 

agricultural products: a case study in 

Zhaoyuan County, Shandong (Chin.). 

Yuan Chongfa *NJW 1992/No.l, 

pp.41-47

227. Increase the weight of market re­

form (Chin.). Zeng Guoxiang *CJ 

1992/No.l, pp.23-27

228. Improve the social wholesale Sy­

stem in carrying on the market- 

oriented reform (Chin.). *CJ 1992/ 

No.l, pp.53-57

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

229. The export-oriented economy in 

developing countries and areas 

(Chin.). Chen Ligao *NX 1992/No.l, 

pp.14-21

230. Speed up reform, open the doors 

wider. Dai Yannian *BR 1992/No.lO, 

pp.4-5



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -199/15 - März/March 1992

231. The decentralization of Peking’s 

economic management and its impact 

on foreign investment. Fu Feng-cheng 

*IS February 1992, pp.67-83

232. The Chinese communist foreign 

trade in 1991 (Chin.). Kuo An-ming 

*SCC February 1992, pp.36-47

233. Problems and countermeasurues: 

the export of China’s textile fabrics 

(Chin.). Li Jiugao; Yang Xingbin 

*JLYJG 1992/No.l, pp.53-59

234. Internationalizing China’s coun- 

tryside: the political economy of ex- 

ports from rural industry. Zweig, Da­

vid *CQ December 1991, pp.716-741

235. Expanding foreign trade relations. 

*BR 1992/No.lO, pp.8-10

Statistics

236. Statistical communique of the sta­

te Statistical bureau of the People’s 

Republic of China on 1991 national 

economic and social development. 

*BR 1992/NO.12, pp.36-43

TAIWAN

237. The Tiananmen massacre, Krem- 

lin coup d’etat and reunification of 

China. Liu Shia-ling *AO Novem- 

ber-December 1991, pp.37-44

238. Strategies and application of the 

Chinese communists4 works toward 

Taiwan in the "new period" (Chin.). 

Lung Fei *SCC February 1992, 

pp.80-92

239. The Republic of China’s policy 

toward the Chinese mainland. Ma 

Ying-jeou *IS February 1992, pp.1-10

240. The reunification of Germany and 

its meaning for the Republic of Chi­

na. ; Domes, Jürgen *IS February 

1992, pp.11-27

HONGKONG AND MACAU

241. Power dependence and democra- 

tic transition: the case of Hong Kong. 

Kuan Hsin-chi *CQ December 1991, 

pp.774-793

242. The past and the future of Hong 

Kong’s Constitution. Yash Ghai *CQ 

December 1991, pp.794-813

MISCELLANEA

243. Brief aus Peking. Hermann, 

Bernhard *DNC March 1992, p.29

Index of Authors

Bai Tianshan: 213 

Bi Ran: 163

Borchard, Dagmar: 45

Bremm, Claudia: 46

Cai Meibiao: 78

Cao Xiurong: 47 

Chai Ruikang: 106 

Chao Mingchan: 136 

Chen Bingxi: 107 

Chen Ligao: 229 

Chen Yu: 48 

Chen Yuanxian: 214

Chen Yunxian: 215

Chen Zhiliang: 66 

Cheng Chaoze: 54 

Cheng Kaiyuan: 216 

Cheng Nina: 33

Chin Zhilin: 24

Cui Haijiao: 108

Cui Lili: 34 

Dai Gang: 19

Dai Jiaxiang: 77 

Dai Lin: 109 

Dai Yannian: 230

Deng Guangming: 79 

Deng Shulin: 128

Deng Tuo: 196 

Ding Zeqi: 202

Domes, Jürgen: 240 

Dorji Tsedain: 35

Du Jing: 203 

Du Qinglin: 8

Du Yi: 134

Duan Yingbi: 204

Fan Junhui: 217 

Fang Sheng: 187

Fang Sheng: 9

Franke, Renata Fu-sheng: 94 

Fu Feng-cheng: 231

Gan Nengping: 218 

Gao Ersen: 164

Gao Shangquan: 135 

Gao Xujun: 164

Ge Xiaoyin: 110

Goh, Ruby: 111

Gong Mu: 67

Gu Haibin: 177

Guo Guichon: 76

Guo Hong: 165

Guo Yuanxi: 166

Hang Long: 55

Hao Chunwen: 58 

He Tanye: 95

He Xian-jie: 188

Hermann, Bernhard: 243 

Hong Yenxing: 219

Hsiao Yun: 7

Hu Fagui: 68

Hu Ruyin: 167

Huang Taiyan: 138 

Huang Wei: 49

Huang Xijun: 205

Huang Xudong: 168

Huang Zhijie: 189

Hui Feng: 185

Jia Lürang: 206

Jia Zhi: 195

Jia Zixuan: 131

Kuan Hsin-chi: 241 

Kuo An-ming: 232 

Lai Yonghai: 59 

Li Changhua: 197 

Li Deshan: 36 

Li Guifang: 22 

Li Hengmei: 96 

Li Hu: 80 

Li Jingwen: 143 

Li Jiugao: 233 

Li Junjiang: 190 

Li Peibiao: 131 

Li Ping: 183 

Li Shanmin: 133 

Li Wen: 97 

Li Zhang-zhe: 169 

Li Zhidong: 220 

Liang Dong: 112 

Liao Yizhong: 89 

Lin Zhaomu: 147 

Liu Chen: 37 

Liu Fengjie: 120 

Liu Guoguang: 144 

Liu Junfang: 62 

Liu Shia-ling: 237 

Liu Zhicheng: 207 

Lu Shuhua: 98 

Luk Shiu-hung: 91 

Lung Fei: 238 

Luo Rongqu: 81 

Lü Hui: 127 

Lü Zheng: 221 

Ma Hong: 222 

Ma Jigao: 126 

Ma Ningxuan: 38 

Ma Rong: 39 

Ma Weishan: 198 

Ma Xia: 129 

Ma Ying-jeou: 239 

Menzel, Ulrich: 30 

Moody, Jr., Peter R.: 99 

Mühlhahn, Klaus: 100 

Pai Shui: 64 

Pan Junxiang: 90 

Pan Zhenping: 65 

Pei Qing: 50 

Peng Jianqun: 199 

Peng Zhe: 40 

Qian Chun: 136 

Qian Qishen: 2 

Qian Weiliang: 69 

Qiao Ren-yi: 223 

Qiu Baochong: 92 

Rao Fengqi: 41 

Reis, Ulrich: 130 

Ren Bing: 170 

Ren Ping: 70

Roberts, Bruce: 200 

Rong Jingben: 145 

RongWen-zuo: 171 

Ross, Robert S.: 3 

Rui Ming-jie: 191



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 200/16 - März/March 1992

Schirrmacher, Heidi: 52 

Schüller, Margot: 146 

Shan Shaojie: 10 

Shi Puan: 186 

Shien Chih: 25 

Smedley, Agnes: 113 

Song Min: 11

Song Zhiming: 26 

Spakowski, Nicola: 101 

Sullivan, Lawrence R.: 4 

Sullivan, Roger W.: 12 

Sun Jinji: 13

Sun Longji: 51 

Sun Weizhang: 114 

Sun Yumei: 5 

Tang Changli: 137 

Tang Mingbang: 71 

Tang Qingwei: 208 

Teng Jianguo: 172 

Tian Yuqing: 82 

Wandel, Reinhold: 115 

Wang Dong: 192 

Wang Henian: 193 

Wang Hongchang: 201 

Wang Kai-guo: 173 

Wang Mengkui: 147 

Wang Ning: 116 

Wang Shenzhi: 56 

Wang Xiaoxin: 83 

Wang Xinghua: 117 

Wang Xingzhou: 104 

Wang Yinting: 102 

Wang Yukun: 148 

Wang Zhonghan: 42 

Wang Zijin: 43 

Wei Chengyan: 60 

Wei Luying: 98 

Wei Qiguang: 14 

Wei Xinghua: 138 

Wei Xinghua: 149 

Wen Lang Li: 103 

Werle-Burger, Helga: 94 

Wong, Christine P.W.: 160 

Wu Bianzhong: 92 

Wu Jianguo: 84 

Wu Jinglian: 150 

Wu Naitao: 20 

Wu Ren’an: 85 

Wu Shuqing: 151 

Wu Yinglong: 131 

Wu Yun Chao: 63 

Xia Chuntao: 86 

Xia Zhentao: 72 

Xiao Chunyang: 206 

Xiao Hua: 161 

Xin Lan: 23 

Xing Bensi: 15 

Xu Jianmin: 118 

Xu Liangjun: 194 

Xu Liying: 224 

Xuan Ming: 195 

Xue Hong: 119 

Xue Muqiao: 152 

Xue Muqiao: 225

Yan Yunshou: 120 

Yang Changguo: 44 

Yang Gensheng: 93 

Yang Jianlong: 121 

Yang Kuanghan: 122 

Yang Weimin: 178 

Yang Xiaobing: 18 

Yang Xingbin: 233 

YangXinheng: 104

Yao Dazhi: 73 

Yao Jianguo: 184 

Yao Jianguo: 31 

Yash Ghai: 242 

Ye Xian’en: 87 

Ye Xingqing: 209 

Yeh Chin: 153 

Yu Chih: 1 

Yuan Chongfa: 226 

Yuan Shu: 17 

Yuan Yingguang: 27 

Yuan Yunfu: 123 

Zeng Guoxiang: 227 

Zhan Lianfu: 139 

Zhang Conghou: 124 

Zhang Guojun: 105 

Zhang Huaxia: 74 

Zhang Jingming: 61 

Zhang Nansheng: 87 

Zhang Shiyao: 174 

Zhang Tian: 88 

Zhang Wenxian: 140 

Zhang Yao: 28 

Zhang Yutang: 141 

Zhao Renwei: 179 

Zhen Run: 125 

Zheng Shaozeng: 16 

Zheng Zhi: 29 

Zhou Fu-xiang: 180 

Zhou Jinsheng: 188 

Zhou Longhua: 210 

Zhou Yanwen: 181 

Zhou Youma: 61 

Zhu Guobang: 57 

Zhu Jianping: 75 

Zhu Qingfang: 154 

Zhu Yongyi: 142 

Zweig, David: 234 

others: 135 

others: 143 

others: 193 

others: 217 

others: 221 

others: 93


